

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V.BHASKAR REDDY**

**I.A. NO. 3 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1155 OF 2025**

Between:

Sri Deepak Tewari, IAS, The District Collector, Vikarabad District, at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad Dist.

Petitioner/Respondent No. 3 in CC
(Respondent No. 3 in CC. No. 1155 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Tippani Sukkaiah, S/o. Tippani Balaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H. No. 3-30, Pudur Village & Mandal Vikarabad District
2. Tippani Ramesh, S/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah, R/o H. No. 3-57, Near Government Hospital, Pudur village & Mandal, Vikarabad District
3. Tippani Tirumalamma, W/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah, R/o H. No. 3-57, Near Government Hospital, Pudur village & Mandal, Vikarabad District
4. Kavali Venkatamma, W/o. Kavali Venkataiah, D/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah, R/o H. No. 1-36/2, Bobilgama Village, shabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

- Respondents/Petitioners in CC
5. Prateek Jain, The District Collector, Vikarabad District at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad District.
 6. Sri D.S.Lokesh Kumar, IAS, The Commissioner, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), 9FQF + W65, Nampally Station Road, Opp: Annapurna Hotel, 9FRF + 5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana 500 001.
(Respondent No 5 & 6 are not necessary parties to this petition)

Respondent/Respondents
(Respondents in CC. No. 1155 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

Counsel for the Applicant : GP FOR ASSIGNMENT

Counsel for Respondent No. 1 to 4 : SRI K. PRADEEP REDDY

WHEREAS the said Contempt Cases coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 13-06-2025, 26-03-2026 & 31.07.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to dispense with the presence of the petitioner herein/respondent No. 3 in CC. No. 1155 of 2025 today i.e. on 14.08.2026.

Heard. Perused the record.

Having regard to the submissions, this application is allowed and presence of the respondent No. 3 is dispensed with for today.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Deepak Tewari, IAS, The District Collector, Vikarabad District, at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad Dist. (By SPAD)
2. One CC to Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two CC to GP for Assignment, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATE:14-08-2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.3 OF 2026

IN

C.C. NO. 1155 OF 2025



**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE APPLICANT/RESPONDENT**