

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY**

CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 1155 & 1199 OF 2025

CONTEMPT CASE No.1155 of 2025

Between

1. Tippani Sukkaiah, S/o. Tippani Balaiah,
2. Tippani Ramesh, S/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah,
3. Tippani Tirumalamma, W/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah
4. Kavali Venkatamma, W/o. Kavali Venkataiah, D/o. Late Tippani Sukkaiah.
(Petitioners 2 to 4 brought on record as LR's of deceased petitioner No.1 as per the Court Order dtd.06.03.2026 in IA No.1 of 2026 in CC No.1155/2025)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Prateek Jain, The District Collector, Vikarabad District at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad District.
2. Sri D.S.Lokesh Kumar, IAS, The Commissioner, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), 9FQF + W65, Nampally Station Road, Opp: Annapurna Hotel, 9FRF + 5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana 500 001.
3. Sri Deepak Tewari, IAS, The District Collector, Vikarabad District, at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad Dist.
(R2 and R3 are impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.26.03.2026 in IA No.2 of 2026 in CC No.1155 of 2025).

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, praying the High Court to hold and punish, the Respondents/Contemnors herein for willfully disobeying the orders dated 10.02.2025 in WP.No.30639 of 2024;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI K.PRADEEP REDDY

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR ASSIGNMENT

CONTEMPT CASE No.1199 of 2025:

Between

Tippani Ramulu, S/o. Tippani Anthaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. Prateek Jain, The District Collector, Vikarabad District at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad District.
2. D.S.Lokesh Kumar, IAS, The Commissioner, Chief Commissioner of Land Administration (CCLA), 9FQF + W65, Nampally Station Road, Opp: Annapurna Hotel, 9FRF + 5, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana 500 001.
3. Deepak Tewari, IAS, District Collector, Vikarabad Dist., at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad Dist.
(R2 and R3 are impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.26.03.2026 in IA No.1 of 2026 in CC No.1199 of 2025).

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, praying the High Court to hold and punish the Respondent/Contemnor herein for willfully disobeying the orders dated 10.02.2025 in WP.No.30522 of 2024;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI K.PRADEEP REDDY

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR REVENUE

WHEREAS the said Contempt Cases coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 13-06-2025, 26-03-2026, 31.07.2026 & 14.08.2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, the respondent No.1-District Collector in both the contempt cases is personally present before this Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the District Collector included subject property which was claimed in the Writ Petitions in the list of prohibited properties.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for the respondents submitted that the matter requires hearing at length.

In the meanwhile, the presence of the respondent No.1-District Collector is dispensed with for today.

List on 18.09.2026 under the caption for "Final-Hearing".

**Sd/- K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Deepak Tewari, IAS, District Collector, Vikarabad Dist., at Integrated District Offices Complex, Parigi Road, Parigi Village, Vikarabad Dist. (BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Assignment, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri K.Pradeep Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR,J

DATE: 21.08.2026

NOTE: POST ON 18.09.2026

ORDER

C.C. NOS. 1155 & 1199 OF 2025

DIRECTION

